LATINO

Egmwf\% Latino’aD , Latino Community Foundation - California Election Survey — November 2020

Ql. Thinking ahead to the November 2020 Presidential election, what would you say the chances are that you will vote in
the presidential election and other state offices?

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/

Total women Men 1Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM 1In-Person Dem GOP Oth
Almost certain I will vote 73% 72% 74% 66% 76% 68% 75% 74% 100% - 76% 70% 77% 77% 61%
Probably will vote 11% 11% 11% 15% 9% 13% 11% 9% - 40% 11% 12% 10% 10% 13%
Chances are 50-50 8% 9% 6% 6% 9% 7% 8% 8% - 29% 6% 11% 6% 8% 11%
Probably will NOT vote 3% 4% 2% 5% 2% 5% 3% 2% - 11% 2% 2% 2% 3% 5%
Certain that I won't vote 5% 4% 6% 9% 4% 7% 4% 6% - 20% 5% 4% 4% 3% 10%

Ql. Thinking ahead to the November 2020 Presidential election, what would you say the chances are that you will vote in
the presidential election and other state offices?

vote HS  Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost

Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ undoc DACA News News Job
Almost certain I will vote 73% 63% 62% 75% 85% 76% 68% 62% 75% 86% 73% 72% 69% 79% 70%
Probably will vote 11% 13% 15% 12% 4% 10% 10% 15% 12% 4% 11% 11% 14% 8% 12%
Chances are 50-50 8% 12% 10% 6% 7% 6% 12% 10% 8% 6% 8% 8% 8% 6% 9%
Probably will NOT vote 3% 5% 5% 2% 2% 3% 4% 5% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Certain that I won't vote 5% 7% 8% 4% 3% 5% 6% 8% 4% 2% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6%

Q2. Generally speaking, would you say things in this country are headed in the right direction, or are they off on the
wrong track?

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/

Total Women Men Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM In-Person Dem GOP Oth
Right direction 25%  20% 31% 24% 25% 24% 26% 25% 23% 30% 21% 36% 13% 63% 30%
wrong track 71%  77% 65% 65% 73% 65% 72% 75% 74% 64% 76% 59% 83% 35% 65%
Don't know 4% 4% 4% 12% 1% 11% 2%  *% 3% 6% 3% 5% 4% 1% 5%

Q2. Generally speaking, would you say things in this country are headed in the right direction, or are they off on the
wrong track?

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost

Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job
Right direction 25% 21% 25% 23% 27% 24% 23% 22% 27% 28% 24% 23% 27% 24% 23%
wrong track 71% 74% 67% 76% 71% 73% 73% 72% 70% 72% 73% 74% 68% 74% 75%
pon't know 4% 5 8% 1% 1% 3% 5% 6% 3% 1% 3% 3% 5% 1% 2%
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Q3. Please tell me if you have a very favorable view, somewhat favorable view, somewhat unfavorable view, or very
unfavorable view of: President Donald Trump

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total Women Men Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM In-Person Dem GOP Oth

very favorable 13%  11% 16% 12% 14% 11% 12% 17% 13% 13% 9% 23% 3% 59% 8%
Somewhat favorable 12% 8% 15% 13% 11% 14% 11% 10% 11% 14% 9% 20% 6% 21% 19%
somewhat unfavorable 11%  10% 12% 11% 11% 12% 13% 8% 9% 18% 11% 12% 12% 5% 13%
very unfavorable 60%  66% 54% 57% 62% 58% 61% 63% 64% 50% 69% 42% 75% 14% 54%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 25%  19% 31% 25% 25% 25% 23% 27% 24% 27% 18% 43% 9% 80% 27%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 72% 77% 66% 68% 73% 69% 74% 71% 73% 68% 79% 54% 88% 20% 67%
Haven't heard / Don't know 3% 5% 2% 7% 2% 6% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 1% 6%

Q3. Please tell me if you have a very favorable view, somewhat favorable view, somewhat unfavorable view, or very
unfavorable view of: President Donald Trump

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job
Very favorable 13% 6% 13% 12% 15% 14% 10% 12% 13% 18% 12% 11% 12% 15% 16%
Somewhat favorable 12% 9% 13% 9% 13% 10% 15% 10% 12% 15% 12% 11% 12% 9% 12%
somewhat unfavorable 11% 14% 13% 12% 8% 10% 13% 12% 13% 9% 11% 12% 13% 9% 11%
Very unfavorable 60% 66% 55% 65% 62% 62% 57% 62% 61% 56% 62% 63% 59% 63% 59%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 25% 15% 26% 21% 28% 25% 26% 21% 24% 33% 24% 22% 24% 25% 28%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 72% 80% 68% 77% 70% 72% 70% 74% 74% 65% 73% 75% 72% 73% 69%
Haven't heard / Don't know 3% 5% 6% 2% 2% 3% 5% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3%
Q4. Please tell me if you have a very favorable view, somewhat favorable view, somewhat unfavorable view, or very
unfavorable view of: Governor Gavin Newsom
Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total Women Men Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM In-Person Dem GOP Oth
Very favorable 29%  27% 31% 33% 28% 33% 28% 28% 33% 21% 33% 19% 38% 12% 20%
Somewhat favorable 33% 34% 33% 35% 33% 34% 32% 34% 33% 33% 37% 27% 35% 21% 36%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 13% 10% 8% 13% 8% 14% 11% 11% 13% 10% 16% 10% 18% 13%
Very unfavorable 12%  12% 13% 5% 15% 8% 11% 19% 13% 12% 8% 25% 5% 41% 12%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 63% 61% 64% 68% 61% 68% 60% 62% 66% 54% 70% 46% 73% 33% 56%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 24%  25% 24% 12% 28% 16% 25% 30% 24% 25% 18% 41% 14% 59% 25%
Haven't heard / Don't know 13% 14% 12% 20% 11% 16% 15% 8% 10% 21% 12% 13% 13% 8% 19%
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Q4. Please tell me if you have a very favorable view, somewhat favorable view, somewhat unfavorable view, or very
unfavorable view of: Governor Gavin Newsom

vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job

very favorable 29% 26% 30% 29% 29% 33% 18% 28% 31% 28% 30% 30% 32% 34% 27%
Somewhat favorable 33% 34% 29% 35% 36% 34% 29% 34% 33% 34% 35% 38% 32% 34% 33%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 14% 10% 13% 11% 10% 16% 11% 12% 15% 12% 12% 12% 9% 12%
Very unfavorable 12% 8% 8% 12% 18% 12% 15% 8% 13% 19%  10% 9% 9% 14% 12%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 63% 60% 58% 65% 66% 67% 47% 61% 63% 62% 65% 68% 64% 68% 60%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 24% 21% 19% 26% 30% 22% 32% 19% 25% 34% 22% 22% 21% 23% 24%
Haven't heard / Don't know 13% 19% 23% 10% 5% 11% 21% 20% 12% 4% 13% 10% 14% 9% 16%

Q5. Please tell me if you have a very favorable view, somewhat favorable view, somewhat unfavorable view, or very
unfavorable view of: Former Vice President Joe Biden

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total Women Men Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM In-Person Dem GOP Oth

very favorable 31%  28% 34% 39% 28% 37% 27% 30% 34% 23% 36% 20% 40% 14% 19%
Somewhat favorable 35%  37% 31% 37% 34% 38% 35% 32% 35% 32% 38% 27% 41% 17% 29%
Ssomewhat unfavorable 12%  12% 13% 8% 14% 7% 16% 11% 9% 20% 11% 15% 9% 17% 17%
very unfavorable 16%  14% 17% 5% 19% 9% 15% 23% 17% 14% 9% 33% 4% 49% 23%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 65%  65% 65% 76% 62% 75% 62% 62% 69% 55% 74% 47% 82% 31% 48%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 28% 27% 30% 13% 33% 16% 31% 34% 26% 34% 20% 48% 13% 66% 40%
Haven't heard / Don't know 7% 8% 5% 11% 5% 9% 7% 4% 5% 11% 6% 5% 5% 3%  12%

Q5. Please tell me if you have a very favorable view, somewhat favorable view, somewhat unfavorable view, or very
unfavorable view of: Former Vvice President Joe Biden

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job

Very favorable 31% 28% 30% 31% 31% 34% 23% 27% 29% 33% 31% 34% 34% 34% 31%
Somewhat favorable 35% 35% 33% 34% 37% 35% 26% 39% 34% 33% 34% 36% 36% 33% 35%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 15% 12% 14% 11% 9% 20% 10% 15% 13% 13% 14% 12% 10% 15%
Very unfavorable 16% 13% 14% 16% 18% 16% 20% 13% 17% 20% 15% 12% 11% 19% 14%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 65% 62% 63% 65% 68% 69% 48% 66% 63% 66% 65% 70% 70% 67% 67%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 28% 27% 26% 30% 29% 26% 40% 23% 31% 33% 28% 26% 23% 29% 29%
Haven't heard / Don't know 7% 11% 11% 6% 2% 5% 11% 11% 6% 1% 7% 4% 7% 4% 5%

Statewide survey of Latino registered voters, n=1,200 +/- 2.8%, out of field: August 24, 2020 p.3



LATINO

E([l]m\llvrlll}#ﬁ Latino’aD Latino Community Foundation - California Election Survey — November 2020

Q6. Please tell me if you have a very favorable view, somewhat favorable view, somewhat unfavorable view, or very
unfavorable view of: california U.S. Senator Kamala Harris

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total women Men 1Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM 1In-Person Dem GOP Oth

very favorable 24%  23% 26% 28% 23% 28% 23% 22% 27% 17% 28% 15% 31% 10% 17%
Somewhat favorable 28%  28% 29% 26% 29% 27% 30% 28% 30% 25% 32% 23% 33% 13% 28%
Ssomewhat unfavorable 13%  14% 13% 8% 15% 10% 15% 14% 13% 15% 11% 18% 12% 16% 15%
Very unfavorable 13%  11% 16% 5% 16% 8% 12% 20% 15% 10% 8% 26% 4% 46% 14%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 53% 51% 55% 54% 52% 55% 53% 50% 57% 42% 60% 38% 64% 23% 46%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 27%  25% 29% 14% 31% 18% 26% 34% 27% 25% 20% 45% 16% 61% 29%
Haven't heard / Don't know 21% 24% 17% 32% 17% 27% 21% 16% 16% 33% 21% 18% 20% 15% 26%

Q6. Please tell me if you have a very favorable view, somewhat favorable view, somewhat unfavorable view, or very
unfavorable view of: california U.S. Senator Kamala Harris

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job

Very favorable 24% 22% 24% 25% 24% 26% 16% 20% 27% 25% 25% 28% 27% 28% 23%
Somewhat favorable 28% 28% 25% 32% 29% 29% 28% 28% 30% 27% 31% 32% 27% 30% 27%
Ssomewhat unfavorable 13% 14% 12% 13% 15% 12% 13% 11% 13% 17% 13% 14% 14% 12% 16%
Very unfavorable 13% 7% 8% 14% 20% 13% 18% 8% 12% 23% 12% 9% 9% 15% 11%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 53% 51% 48% 57% 54% 56% 44% 48% 58% 52% 56% 60% 54% 58% 50%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 27% 21% 20% 27% 35% 25% 31% 20% 25% 40% 25% 22% 23% 27% 27%
Haven't heard / Don't know 21% 29% 32% 16% 11% 20% 25% 32% 18% 8% 19% 18% 23% 15% 23%

Q7. Please tell me if you have a very favorable view, somewhat favorable view, somewhat unfavorable view, or very
unfavorable view of: california U.S. Congresswoman Karen Bass

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total wWomen Men 1Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM 1In-Person Dem GOP Oth

very favorable 8% 7% 9% 9% 7% 8% 7% 8% 8% 7% 8% 7% 9% 4% 6%
Ssomewhat favorable 22%  19% 26% 26% 21% 27% 21% 21% 24% 19% 25% 18% 25% 17% 19%
Somewhat unfavorable 12%  12% 12% 6% 14% 8% 12% 14% 11% 14% 10% 16% 10% 19% 12%
Very unfavorable 8% 7% 9% 5% 9% 6% 6% 12% 8% 6% 5% 16% 4% 21% 8%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 30% 26% 35% 34% 29% 35% 28% 29% 32% 26% 33% 25% 35% 21% 25%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 19% 19% 20% 11% 22% 14% 18% 27% 19% 21% 14% 32% 13% 41% 20%
Haven't heard / Don't know 50% 56% 44% 55% 49% 52% 54% 44% 49% 53% 53% 43% 52% 38% 55%

Statewide survey of Latino registered voters, n=1,200 +/- 2.8%, out of field: August 24, 2020 p.4
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Q7. Please tell me if you have a very favorable view, somewhat favorable view, somewhat unfavorable view, or very
unfavorable view of: california U.S. Congresswoman Karen Bass

vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ uUndoc DACA News News Job

very favorable 8% 7% 8% 8% 8% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7% 10% 10% 8% 8% 8%
Somewhat favorable 22% 22% 23% 22% 23% 22% 17% 21% 22% 27% 21% @ 26% 26% 22% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 11% 10% 12% 14% 10% 15% 11% 12% 14% 12% 12% 14% 10% 10%
very unfavorable 8% 5% 5% 8% 11% 8% 10% 5% 8% 12% 8% 6% 6% 8% 6%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 30% 29% 30% 30% 31% 30% 24% 27% 29% 34% 31% 36% 35% 30% 31%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 19% 16% 15% 19% 25% 17% 25% 16% 20% 26% 20% 18% 20% 19% 16%
Haven't heard / Don't know 50% 55% 55% 51% 44% 52% 52% 57% 52% 40% 49% 46% 45% 51% 53%

Q8. Please tell me if you have a very favorable view, somewhat favorable view, somewhat unfavorable view, or very
unfavorable view of: The ballot measure from 1994, Proposition 187

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total Women Men Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM In-Person Dem GOP Oth

very favorable 6% 3% 8% 4% 6% 3% 6% 8% 6% 5% 5% 7% 3% 13% 6%
Somewhat favorable 10% 7% 14% 12% 10% 10% 11% 10% 10% 12% 9% 13% 9% 15% 11%
Ssomewhat unfavorable 10%  10% 10% 8% 11% 7% 10% 12% 8% 14% 9% 13% 11% 8% 9%
very unfavorable 12% 9% 14% 10% 12% 11% 12% 12% 13% 9% 13% 9% 13% 9% 11%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 16% 10% 22% 15% 16% 12% 17% 18% 16% 16% 15% 20% 12% 28% 17%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 22% 19% 24% 18% 23% 18% 22% 24% 21% 23% 22% 22% 23% 17% 20%
Haven't heard / Don't know 63% 70% 54% 67% 61% 70% 61% 58% 63% 60% 64% 58% 64% 55% 63%

Q8. Please tell me if you have a very favorable view, somewhat favorable view, somewhat unfavorable view, or very
unfavorable view of: The ballot measure from 1994, Proposition 187

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ undoc DACA News News Job

very favorable 6% 4% 4% 56 9% 6% 4% 3% 7% 1% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6%
Somewhat favorable 10% 8% 10% 9% 12% 9% 10% 10% 12% 12% 12% 12% 13% 9% 11%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 9% 8% 10% 12% 9% 6% 9% 11% 11% 11% 13% 13% 9% 10%
Very unfavorable 12% 11% 10% 12% 13% 13% 11% 10% 9% 17% 11% 11% 12% 13% 10%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 16% 12% 14% 14% 21% 14% 13% 13% 19% 19% 16% 18% 20% 15% 17%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 22% 20% 19% 22% 25% 22% 17% 19% 20% 29% 22% 24% 25% 22% 20%
Haven't heard / Don't know 63% 68% 68% 64% 54% 64% 69% 68% 61% 52% 61% 58% 55% 62% 63%

Statewide survey of Latino registered voters, n=1,200 +/- 2.8%, out of field: August 24, 2020 p.5
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FOUNDATION

Q9. Please tell me if you have a very favorable view, somewhat favorable view, somewhat unfavorable view, or very

unfavorable view of: The ballot measure from 1996, Proposition 209

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less
Total wWomen Men 1Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly

very favorable 6% 4% 8% 56 6% 4% 7% 7% 7% 3%
Somewhat favorable 11%  11% 12% 13% 11% 12% 12% 11% 11% 14%
Ssomewhat unfavorable 10% 9% 11% 6% 11% 5% 11% 12% 8% 14%
Very unfavorable 6% 5% 7% 4% 7% 5% 56 8% 6% 7%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 17% 14% 21% 18% 17% 16% 18% 18% 18% 17%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 16% 14% 18% 10% 18% 11% 16% 19% 14% 20%
Haven't heard / Don't know 67% 72% 62% 72% 65% 73% 66% 63% 68% 63%

VBM

68%

Ind/

In-Person Dem GOP Oth

6% 5% 8% 7%
12% 13% 14% 7%
15% 9% 12% 11%

6% 5% 9% 5%
18% 17% 22% 14%
20% 14% 21% 16%
62% 69% 57% 70%

Q9. Please tell me if you have a very favorable view, somewhat favorable view, somewhat unfavorable view, or very

unfavorable view of: The ballot measure from 1996, Proposition 209

7%
17%
16%

Lost

15%

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job
very favorable 6% 5% 5% 6% 7% 7% 6% 5% 7% 7% 7% 8%
Somewhat favorable 11% 11% 10% 10% 15% 10% 8% 12% 11% 14% 12% 13%
somewhat unfavorable 10% 8% 9% 10% 11% 9% 8% 9% 10% 11% 10% 12%
very unfavorable 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 8% 5% 5%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 17% 16% 16% 16% 22% 17% 14% 17% 19% 20% 19% 21%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 16% 13% 14% 16% 17% 15% 14% 14% 16% 19% 16% 17%
Haven't heard / Don't know 67% 70% 70% 69% 61% 68% 72% 70% 66% 61% 65% 62%

67%

Q10. Please tell me if you have a very favorable view, somewhat favorable view, somewhat unfavorable view,

unfavorable view of: california Secretary of State Alex Padilla

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less
Total wWomen Men 1Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly

Very favorable 12% 10% 14% 19% 10% 18% 10% 11% 13% 12%
Somewhat favorable 28% 26% 31% 29% 28% 30% 30% 23% 30% 22%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 10% 12% 8% 12% 9% 10% 15% 11% 11%
Very unfavorable 8% 6% 10% 4% 9% 4% 8% 12% 8% 1%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 40% 36% 45% 48% 38% 48% 40% 35% 43% 33%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 19% 17% 21% 12% 21% 13% 18% 26% 19% 19%
Haven't heard / Don't know 41% 47% 34% 40% 41% 40% 42% 39% 38% 48%

Statewide survey of Latino registered voters, n=1,200 +/- 2.8%, out of field: August 24, 2020

VBM

67%

or very

Ind/

In-Person Dem GOP Oth

9%
26%
16%
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Q10. Please tell me if you have a very favorable view, somewhat favorable view, somewhat unfavorable view, or very
unfavorable view of: california Secretary of State Alex Padilla

vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ undoc DACA News News Job

very favorable 12% 13% 15% 10% 13% 14% 7% 12% 11% 13% 16% 17% 14% 13% 13%
somewhat favorable 28% 28% 24% 32% 29% 27% 23% 26% 30% 30% 28% 32% 31% 28% 25%
somewhat unfavorable 11% 9% 8% 13% 13% 11% 11% 10% 10% 16% 12% 12% 12% 11% 12%
very unfavorable 8% 4% 5% 7% 12% 7% 11% 6% 8% 12% 8% 7% 6% 8% 7%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 40% 41% 39% 41% 41% 41% 30% 38% 41% 42% 44% 49% 46% 41% 38%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 19% 13% 14% 20% 25% 18% 22% 15% 18% 28% 19% 19% 18% 19% 19%
Haven't heard / Don't know 41% 46% 47% 39% 34% 41% 48% 47% 41% 30% 37% 33% 36% 40% 43%

Qll. Please tell me if you have a very favorable view, somewhat favorable view, somewhat unfavorable view, or very
unfavorable view of: california Attorney General Xavier Becerra

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total Women Men Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM In-Person Dem GOP Oth

very favorable 14%  12% 16% 23% 11% 19% 13% 11% 15% 11% 15% 12% 18% 5% 10%
Somewhat favorable 27%  24% 31% 32% 26% 35% 25% 25% 29% 22% 29% 24% 31% 21% 22%
Ssomewhat unfavorable 11%  11% 12% 8% 13% 8% 13% 12% 11% 12% 10% 14% 11% 12% 12%
very unfavorable 10% 7% 12% 5% 11% 7% 7% 15% 10% 8% 6% 18% 3% 34% 9%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 41% 36% 46% 55% 36% 54% 38% 36% 44% 33% 44% 37% 49% 26% 32%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 21% 19% 23% 12% 24% 14% 20% 28% 21% 20% 17% 32% 14% 47% 21%
Haven't heard / Don't know 38%  45% 30% 32% 40% 32% 42% 37% 35% 46% 39% 32% 37% 27% 47%

Qll. Please tell me if you have a very favorable view, somewhat favorable view, somewhat unfavorable view, or very
unfavorable view of: california Attorney General Xavier Becerra

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ undoc DACA News News Job

Very favorable 14% 15% 17% 10% 14% 15% 12% 15% 14% 13% 16% 17% 16% 14% 14%
Somewhat favorable 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 19% 26% 26% 29% 28% 31%  32% 26% 22%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 10% 10% 12% 12% 10% 12% 11% 12% 14% 13% 15% 13% 10% 14%
Very unfavorable 10% 6% 7% 8% 14% 9% 13% 6% 9% 15% 9% 6% 7% 10% 7%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 41% 42% 45% 38% 41% 42% 31% 41% 40% 43% 43% 48% 48% 40% 36%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 21% 16% 16% 21% 27% 19% 25% 17% 21% 29% 22% 21% 21% 21% 21%
Haven't heard / Don't know 38% 42% 39% 42% 32% 39% 44% 42% 39% 29% 35% 31% 31% 39% 44%

Statewide survey of Latino registered voters, n=1,200 +/- 2.8%, out of field: August 24, 2020 p.7
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Ql2. on the whole, what are the most important issues that you want for the next President and Congress to address?

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total Women Men Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM In-Person Dem GOP Oth

Responding to Coronavirus 47%  A7% 4T7% A7% 48% 49% 48% 4A5% 48% 45% 50% 41% 51% 42% 42%
Lowering the costs of health 25%  25% 25% 28% 23% 27% 24% 24% 27% 18% 26% 22% 27% 20% 21%
Improving wages and incomes 21%  20% 22% 27% 19% 25% 21% 18% 20% 24% 21% 19% 21% 22% 20%
Unemployment / Creating jobs 22%  18% 27% 24% 22% 25% 20% 24% 23% 21% 20% 27% 19% 32% 25%
Protecting immigrant rights 16%  20% 13% 23% 14% 19% 19% 11% 15% 20% 18% 12% 19% 10% 15%
Stopping discrimination 20%  19% 21% 27% 18% 25% 20% 17% 21% 20% 22% 17% 22% 13% 22%
against immig/Latinos
Criminal justice and police 12%  12% 13% 8% 14% 8% 15% 13% 14% 9% 14% 9% 14% 10% 11%
Border security to control 5% 5% 5% 2% 6% 3% 4% 8% 5% 5% 4% 9% 2% 16% 6%
immigration
Imﬁro¥ing K-12 education and 10%  11% 9% 11% 10% 9% 11% 9% 11% 7% 11% 9% 11% 8% 9%
schools
Lowering taxes 9% 9% 10% 7% 10% 9% 8% 11% 9% 11% 7% 16% 8% 12% 11%
Decrease government spending 4% 4% 4% 1% 5% 2% 5% 6% 5% 3% 3% 8% 2% 13% 4%
COT?atjng climate change and 8% 8% 7% 3% 9% 56 9% 7% 8% 6% 9% 4% 9% 4% 6%
pollution
ﬁreating more affordable 8% 9% 6% 5% 9% 6% 9% 8% 7% 10% 8% 7% 9% 6% 7%
ousing
Addressing mass shootings and 5% 6% 3% 3% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 6% 3% 5% 5% 5%
gun safety policy
Lowering the cost of college 6% 7% 4% 5% 6% 4% 6% 6% 5% 8% 6% 5% 5% 3% 9%
Protecting women's 4% 7% 1% 1% 5% 1% 5% 6% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4%
reproductive health
Limiting abortion 3% 2% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2% 5% 2% 5% 2% 4% 1% 9% 4%
Stopping Pelosi and the 5% 4% 6% 1% 7% 2% 5% 8% 6% 3% 3% 11% 1% 21% 6%
Democratic agenda
Stopping Trump and the 11%  13% 10% 2% 14% 4% 12% 16% 14% 4% 14% 5% 15% 3% 8%
Republican agenda
Protecting Medicare and 11% 11% 11% 6% 13% 10% 10% 14% 12% 8% 12% 10% 11% 12% 10%
Social Security
Reducing crime 6% 5% 7% 5% 6% 8% 4% 7% 5% 6% 6% 6% 4% 10% 7%
Other 5% 4% 5% 7% 4% 6% 5% 3% 4% 7% 3% 7% 4% 3% 7%

Statewide survey of Latino registered voters, n=1,200 +/- 2.8%, out of field: August 24, 2020 p.8



LATINO

Eg{}ll%l}#gﬁ Latino"aDecis Latino Community Foundation - California Election Survey — November 2020

Ql2. on the whole, what are the most important issues that you want for the next President and Congress to address?

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job

Responding to Coronavirus 47% 43% 48% A47% 47% 49% 46% 47% 45% 49%  A5%  40% A47% 49% 46%
Lowering the costs of health 25% 23% 27% 24% 22% 26% 21% 21% 29% 24% @ 23% 23% 24% 25% 23%
Improving wages and incomes 21% 25% 25% 22% 14% 21% 20% 23% 24% 17% 23%  23% 24% 19% 26%
Unemployment / Creating jobs 22% 18% 19% 22% 27% 24% 20% 20% 23% 26% 23%  25% 23% 25% 26%
Protecting immigrant rights 16% 24% 19% 15% 15% 16% 13% 22% 15% 11% 19%  19% 22% 15% 17%
Stopping discrimination 20% 27% 23% 22% 16% 21% 13% 24% 20% 18% 23% 26% 26% 20% 21%
against immig/Latinos
Criminal justice and police 12% 14% 9% 16% 13% 12% 15% 11% 13% 15%  13%  15% 11% 13% 13%
Border security to control 5% 3% 4% 4% 8% 5% 5% 3% 5% 8% 5% 4% 3% 6% 3%
immigration
Imﬁro¥ing K-12 education and 10% 10% 9% 12% 10% 10% 12% 9% 11% 11% 11% 11% 8% 10% 8%
schools
Lowering taxes 9% 7% 9% 7% 12% 8% 12% 8% 8% 14% 9% 9% 8% 8% 10%
Decrease government spending 4% 3% 2% 4% 7% 4% 7% 3% 4% 8% 5% 4% 3% 4% 5%
COT?atjng climate change and 8% 6% 3% 8% 13% 7% 10% 7% 7% 11% 9% 7% 6% 8% 5%
pollution
ﬁreating more affordable 8% 9% 7% 9% 7% 7% 9% 10% 8% 7% 9% 8% 6% 7% 10%
ousing
Addressing mass shootings and 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 6% 3% 6% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3%
gun safety policy
Lowering the cost of college 6% 7% 5% 8% 3% 5% 7% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 7% 6% 7%
Protecting women's 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 7% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6%
reproductive health
Limiting abortion 3% 3% 2% A% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Stopping Pelosi and the 5% 2% 2% 5% 9% 5% 6% 3% 5% 10% 5% 3% 3% 6% 4%
Democratic agenda
Stopping Trump and the 11% 8% 6% 14% 14% 12% 12% 10% 13% 13% 11% 10% 8% 14% 14%
Republican agenda
Protecting Medicare and 11% 7% 8% 14% 12% 12% 10% 12% 11% 11%  10% 9% 9% 13% 9%
Social Security
Reducing crime 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 4%
Other 5% 6% 6% 4% 5% 6% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5%

Statewide survey of Latino registered voters, n=1,200 +/- 2.8%, out of field: August 24, 2020 p.9
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Q13. Oon a scale of 0 (meaning not motivated or enthusiastic at all) to 10 (meaning extremely motivated and
enthusiastic), how motivated and enthusiastic would you say you feel about voting in the 2020 elections?

Total women Men

0 Meaning not motivated or 3%
enthusiastic at all

1 1%
2 2%
3 1%
4 3%
5 8%
6 5%
7 9%
8 11%
9 8%
10 Meaning extremely 51%
motivated and enthusiastic

Mean 8.12

1%
2%
2%
3%
10%
4%
8%
11%
8%
48%

1%
1%
1%
2%
6%
5%
9%
11%
7%
55%

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd

Intv Intv Born Gen Gen
2% 3% 3% 4% 2%
% 1% 1% 1%  *%
1% 2% *% 2% 2%
*% 2% 1% 2% 1%
2% 3% 2% 3% 3%
7% 8% 8% 8% 8%
4% 5% 3% 6% 5%
6% 9% 6% 10% 10%
14% 10% 14% 9% 11%
6% 8% 7% 8% 8%
56% 49% 55% 49% 51%

LkTy Less
vote Lkly
1% 8%
*% 2%
1% 4%
1% 3%
1% 6%
5% 17%
3% 10%
7%  12%
11% 9%
8% 5%
61% 24%

Ind/
VBM In-Person Dem GOP Oth

2% 2% 2% 3% 6%
1% *% *% 1% 2%
1% 2% 1% 1% 3%
1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
2% 4% 2% 2% 4%
7% 9% 6% 6% 13%
5% 4% 4% 5% 7%
9% 9% 10% 4% 8%
11% 10% 11% 13% 9%
8% 7% 8% 7% 8%
53% 50% 54% 57% 39%

7.90 8.36 8.43 8.01 8.34 7.90 8.23 8.80 6.30 8.31

8.06 8.41 8.43 7.18

Q13. on a scale of 0 (meaning not motivated or enthusiastic at all)_to 10 (meaning extremely motivated and
enthusiastic), how motivated and enthusiastic would you say you feel about voting in the 2020 elections?

Knows Knows Span Eng
80K+ uUndoc DACA News News Job

Lost

* %

1%
1%
5%
5%
8%
10%
8%
59%

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K-
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K

0 Meaning not motivated or 3% 5% 4% 3% 2% 2% 5% 5% 2%
enthusiastic at all
1 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
2 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
3 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2%
4 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3%
5 8% 9% 11% 6% 6% 6% 12% 11% 7%
6 5% 7% 3% 8% 3% 4% 8% 5% 6%
7 9% 9% 8% 10% 7% 7% 13% 7% 10%
8 11% 11% 12% 7% 14% 10% 9% 13% 9%
9 8% 7% 6% 8% 9% 7% 3% 8% 7%
10 Meaning extremely 51% 44% 48% 51% 55% 58% 42% 43% 51%
motivated and enthusiastic
Mean 8.12 7.60 7.85 8.09 8.50 8.42 7.44 7.67 8.12 8.55

Statewide survey of Latino registered voters, n=1,200 +/- 2.8%, out of field: August 24, 2020

1%
2%
1%
3%
8%
5%
9%
13%
6%
49%

1%
1%
1%
3%
8%
5%
9%
13%
9%

47%
8.03 8.03 8.46 7.75

1%
2%
1%
2%
5%
4%
7%
9%
7%
59%

2%
2%
1%
4%
10%
6%
8%
11%
7%
47%
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Ql4. Thinking about the 2020 presidential election, do you plan to vote for the Republican Donald Trump or for the
Democrat Joe Biden?

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total wWomen Men Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM In-Person Dem GOP Oth

will vote for Trump 15%  11% 19% 7% 17% 10% 14% 19% 17% 8% 10% 28% 1% 67% 13%
Undecided - Tean Trump 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 9% 3% 7% 1% 12% 6%
will vote for Biden 56%  55% 56% 66% 52% 62% 54% 53% 62% 39% 63% 41% 75% 10% 38%
Undecided - Tean Biden 12%  14% 9% 7% 13% 9% 15% 10% 10% 16% 13% 9% 15% 3% 11%
TOTAL TRUMP 19%  15% 23% 11% 21% 15% 16% 25% 19% 17% 13% 35% 2% 79% 19%
TOTAL BIDEN 68% 70% 65% 74% 65% 70% 69% 63% 72% 56% 76% 51% 90% 13% 49%
Someone else 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 5%
Undecided 11%  13% 10% 14% 11% 14% 11% 9% 7% 24% 10% 12% 6% 7% 27%

Ql4. Thinking about the 2020 presidential election, do you plan to vote for the Republican Donald Trump or for the
Democrat Joe Biden?

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job

will vote for Trump 15% 5% 11% 13% 21% 15% 16% 10% 14% 24% 13% 11% 11% 17% 14%
Undecided - Tean Trump 4% 4% 4% 56 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5%
will vote for Biden 56% 53% 57% 55% 55% 61% 44% 58% 52% 52% 55% 58% 59% 58% 50%
Undecided - lean Biden 12% 14% 10% 14% 12% 9% 17% 11% 16% 10% 13% 14% 12% 9% 15%
TOTAL TRUMP 19% 9% 15% 18% 25% 19% 20% 12% 20% 28% 18% 15% 15% 21% 19%
TOTAL BIDEN 68% 67% 67% 69% 67% 69% 61% 69% 68% 62% 68% 71% 71% 67% 65%
Someone else 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4%
Undecided 11% 21% 15% 11% 7% 10% 16% 15% 10% 8% 12% 11% 11% 10% 12%

Q15. Now thinking about the 2020 election for U.S. Congress. In your district here in California, do you plan to vote
for the Republican candidate, or for the Democratic candidate for the U.S. House of Representatives?

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total wWomen Men 1Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM 1In-Person Dem GOP Oth

will vote Republican 13%  10% 17% 7% 15% 9% 13% 16% 16% 7% 8% 27% 1% 65% 9%
Lean Republican 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 8% 4% 8% 1% 18% 7%
will vote Democrat 56% 55% 56% 67% 52% 64% 54% 52% 61% 42% 63% 40% 80% 6% 30%
Lean Democrat 11%  13% 8% 4% 13% 6% 14% 11% 10% 14% 11% 11% 13% 2% 12%
TOTAL GOP 18%  15% 22% 12% 21% 14% 19% 22% 20% 15% 13% 34% 2% 82% 16%
TOTAL DEMOCRAT 67% 69% 64% 72% 65% 69% 68% 63% 71% 56% 75% 50% 92% 8% 43%
Someone else 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% - 4%
Undecided 14%  15% 12% 15% 13% 15% 13% 13% 8% 28% 11% 14% 5% 10% 37%

Statewide survey of Latino registered voters, n=1,200 +/- 2.8%, out of field: August 24, 2020 p.11
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Q15. Now thinking about the 2020 election for U.S. Congress. In your district here in California, do
for the Republican candidate, or for the Democratic candidate for the U.S. House of Representatives?

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span

Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News

will vote Republican 13% 5% 10% 11% 19% 13% 14% 10% 12% 21% 12% 10% 10%
Lean Republican 5% 5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 6% 3% 8% 7% 5% 6% 5%
will vote Democrat 56% 50% 58% 58% 51% 60% 43% 58% 55% 50% 57% 58% 59%
Lean Democrat 11% 14% 8% 12% 13% 9% 15% 10% 11% 13% 11% 13% 11%
TOTAL GOP 18% 10% 15% 17% 25% 19% 20% 12% 20% 28% 17% 16% 15%
TOTAL DEMOCRAT 67% 64% 66% 69% 64% 69% 59% 69% 66% 63% 68% 71% 70%
Someone else 1% 3% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Undecided 14% 23% 18% 12% 10% 12% 20% 17% 13% 9% 14%  12% 13%

Ql6. which of the following three statements do you agree with most:

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less

you plan to vote

Eng Lost
News Job
15% 13%
6% 7%
57% 53%
10% 12%
21% 20%
67% 65%
1% 1%

12% 14%

Ind/

Total wWomen Men Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM In-Person Dem GOP Oth

I am voting in 2020 because I 41%  40% 43% 32% 45% 33% 42% 47% 46% 28% 45% 34% 58% 5% 24%

want to support the
Democratic candidate

I am voting in 2020 because I 16%  13% 19% 8% 19% 12% 15% 21% 17% 14% 11% 29% 1% 73% 14%

want to support the
Republican candidate

I am voting in 2020 because I 43%  47% 38% 60% 37% 54% 43% 32% 37% 58% 43% 38% 40% 22% 63%

want to support the Latino
community

Ql6. Wwhich of the following three statements do you agree with most:

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News

I am voting in 2020 because I 41% - 35% 49% 41% 43% 35% 38% 42% 45% @ 39% 39% 37%
want to support the

Democratic candidate

I am voting in 2020 because I 16% - 12% 15% 22% 16% 22% 11% 17% 24% 14%  13% 10%
want to support the

Republican candidate

I am voting in 2020 because I 43%  100% 52% 36% 38% 41% 43% 51% 41% 31% 47%  48% 53%
want to support the Latino

community

Statewide survey of Latino registered voters, n=1,200 +/- 2.8%, out of field: August 24, 2020

Eng Lost
News Job
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Ql7. Please indicate if you agree or disagree that the State of California should take new steps to address each of the
following policy issues: Pass new regulations to reduce carbon pollution and address climate change

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total women Men 1Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM 1In-Person Dem GOP Oth

Strongly agree 52% 51% 53% 69% 46% 65% 50% 44% 54% 48% 59% 36% 60% 32% 45%
Somewhat agree 33%  35% 31% 23% 36% 26% 35% 36% 32% 35% 32% 35% 32% 33% 36%
Somewhat disagree 8% 8% 8% 2% 10% 4% 9% 10% 7% 10% 5% 14% 6% 12% 10%
Strongly disagree 5% 4% 7% 1% 7% 2% 5% 9% 6% 4% 3% 13% 1% 22% 5%
TOTAL AGREE 85% 86% 84% 93% 83% 92% 85% 80% 86% 83% 91% 71% 92% 65% 81%
TOTAL DISAGREE 13% 12% 15% 4% 17% 6% 14% 19% 13% 14% 8% 26% 7% 33% 15%
Don't know 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4%

Ql7. Please indicate if you agree or disagree that the state of California should take new steps to address each of the
following policy issues: Pass new regulations to reduce carbon pollution and address climate change

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job

Strongly agree 52% 59% 58% 48% 49% 57% 41% 61% 50% 41%  55% 56% 56% 55% 52%
Somewhat agree 33% 29% 30% 36% 33% 29% 36% 29% 35% 37% 29% 33% 31% 31% 32%
Somewhat disagree 8% 7% 6% 9% 9% 6% 13% 5% 9% 11% 8% 7% 6% 7% 9%
Strongly disagree 5% 2% 3% 6% 7% 5% 8% 3% 6% 9% 6% 4% 4% 7% 4%
TOTAL AGREE 85% 88% 88% 84% 82% 86% 76% 90% 85% 78% 84% 89% 88% 85% 84%
TOTAL DISAGREE 13% 9% 9% 15% 16% 12% 22% 9% 14% 21% 13% 11% 10% 13% 14%
Don't know 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%

Q18. Please indicate if you agree or disagree that the State of California should take new steps to address each of the
following policy issues: Expanding unemployment benefits to all taxpayers, including undocumented immigrants

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total wWomen Men 1Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM 1In-Person Dem GOP Oth

Strongly agree 43%  46% 39% 66% 35% 58% A41% 32% 44% 41% 47% 33% 50% 27% 36%
Somewhat agree 29%  30% 29% 23% 32% 25% 33% 29% 29% 30% 31% 26% 32% 17% 33%
Somewhat disagree 16% 14% 18% 5% 19% 9% 15% 23% 14% 19% 13% 21% 13% 24% 16%
Strongly disagree 10% 9% 12% 1% 13% 4% 10% 15% 12% 6% 7% 19% 4% 32% 12%
TOTAL AGREE 72% 76% 68% 89% 67% 83% 74% 61% 73% 71% 77% 59% 82% 44% 69%
TOTAL DISAGREE 26% 22% 30% 6% 33% 13% 25% 39% 26% 25% 21% 39% 17% 56% 28%
Don't know 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 4% 2%  *% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% *% 3%

Statewide survey of Latino registered voters, n=1,200 +/- 2.8%, out of field: August 24, 2020 p.13
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Q18. Please indicate if you agree or disagree that the State of California should take new steps to address each of the
following policy issues: Expanding unemployment benefits to all taxpayers, including undocumented immigrants

vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job

Strongly agree 43% 54% 53% 38% 36% 46% 36% 54% 41% 29% @ 47% 50% 52% 41% 50%
Somewhat agree 29% 27% 27% 30% 32% 27% 28% 28% 29% 32% 29%  28% 28% 28% 29%
Somewhat disagree 16% 13% 12% 21% 15% 14% 21% 12% 20% 17%  14%  15% 12% 16% 13%
Strong1y disagree 10% 4% 5% 10% 16% 11% 13% 5% 10% 20% 8% 4% 5% 13% 6%
TOTAL AGREE 72% 81% 80% 68% 68% 73% 64% 82% 70% 62% 76% 78% 81% 69% 80%
TOTAL DISAGREE 26% 17% 17% 31% 31% 25% 34% 17% 29% 37% 22% 20% 17% 29% 19%
Don't know 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%  *% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%

Q19. Please indicate if you agree or disagree that the State of california should take new steps

to address each of the
following policy issues: Expand development of affordable housing

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total Women Men Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM In-Person Dem GOP Oth

Strongly agree 53% 57% 49% 62% 50% 60% 53% 47% 54% 50% 57% 45% 60% 38% 48%
Somewhat agree 33% 32% 35% 27% 35% 32% 33% 35% 35% 28% 34% 32% 31% 35% 38%
Somewhat disagree 9% 7% 11% 4% 11% 3% 10% 14% 7% 15% 7% 15% 7% 18% 8%
Strongly disagree 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 7% 1% 8% 4%
TOTAL AGREE 86% 89% 83% 89% 85% 92% 87% 82% 89% 79% 90% 77% 90% 73% 86%
TOTAL DISAGREE 12% 10% 14% 5% 14% 4% 13% 18% 10% 18% 8% 22% 8% 27% 12%
Don't know 2% 1% 2% 6% *% 4% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%

Q19. Please indicate if you agree or disagree that the State of California should take new steps to address each of the
following policy issues: Expand development of affordable housing

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job

Strongly agree 53% 60% 59% 53% 47% 58% 44% 64% 52% 40% 56%  57% 57% 57% 58%
Somewhat agree 33% 30% 29% 33% 39% 30% 37% 27% 35% 40% 30% 31% 30% 30% 31%
Somewhat disagree 9% 7% 7% 11% 10% 7% 14% 6% 9% 15%  10% 9% 8% 8% 7%
Strongly disagree 3% 1% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2%
TOTAL AGREE 86% 90% 88% 85% 85% 88% 81% 90% 87% 80% 86% 88% 88% 87% 89%
TOTAL DISAGREE 12% 8% 9% 14% 14% 10% 18% 8% 12% 19% 12% 10% 10% 11% 10%
pon't know 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
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Q20. Please indicate if you agree or disagree that the State of California should take new steps to address each of the
following policy issues: Increase per student funding K-12 education

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total women Men 1Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM 1In-Person Dem GOP Oth

Strongly agree 53% 57% 48% 60% 50% 58% 53% 48% 54% 48% 58% 42% 60% 39% 44%
Somewhat agree 31%  29% 34% 30% 32% 32% 32% 29% 31% 31% 31% 33% 29% 31% 37%
Somewhat disagree 10% 9% 11% 3% 12% 3% 9% 16% 8% 14% 7% 14% 8% 17% 10%
Strongly disagree 4% 4% 4% 1% 5% 2% 4% 6% 4% 3% 2% 8% 1% 12% 5%
TOTAL AGREE 84%  85% 82% 90% 82% 90% 85% 77% 86% 79% 88% 74% 89% 70% 81%
TOTAL DISAGREE 14% 12% 15% 4% 17% 5% 13% 22% 12% 17% 10% 22% 9% 29% 15%
Don't know 3% 2% 3% 6% 1% 5% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 1% 4%

Q20. Please indicate if you agree or disagree that the state of California should take new steps to address each of the
following policy issues: Increase per student funding K-12 education

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job

Strongly agree 53% 58% 56% 49% 52% 57% 43% 55% 53% 48% 55% < 57% 54% 56% 56%
Somewhat agree 31% 29% 28% 34% 33% 29% 35% 28% 33% 35% 30% 30% 31% 29% 27%
Somewhat disagree 10% 7% 9% 11% 9% 8% 12% 12% 9% 10% 9% 8% 9% 10% 11%
Strongly disagree 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 7% 2% A% 7% 3% 2% 2% A% 3%
TOTAL AGREE 84% 87% 84% 83% 85% 86% 78% 84% 85% 83% 85% 87% 85% 85% 82%
TOTAL DISAGREE 14% 9% 12% 15% 14% 11% 19% 14% 13% 16% 12% 11% 11% 14% 15%
Don't know 3% 4% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3%

Q21. Please indicate if you agree or disagree that the State of cCalifornia should take new steps to address each of the
following policy issues: Closing tax loopholes to ensure millionaires and large corporations pay their fair share

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total wWomen Men 1Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM 1In-Person Dem GOP Oth

Strongly agree 62% 64% 61% 69% 60% 69% 61% 58% 66% 53% 69% 48% 70% 44% 55%
Somewhat agree 24%  25% 23% 20% 25% 20% 25% 26% 23% 26% 23% 26% 21% 27% 29%
Somewhat disagree 7% 7% 8% 2% 9% 3% 8% 10% 6% 11% 5% 14% 6% 14% 7%
Strongly disagree 4% 2% 6% 3% 4% 2% 3% 6% 4% 4% 2% 9% 1% 13% 4%
TOTAL AGREE 86% 89% 84% 89% 85% 89% 87% 84% 89% 80% 91% 74% 92% 71% 84%
TOTAL DISAGREE 11% 9% 13% 5% 13% 6% 12% 15% 10% 15% 6% 23% 7% 27% 11%
pon't know 2% 2% 3% 6% 1% 5% 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5%
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Q21. Please indicate if you agree or disagree that the State of cCalifornia should take new steps to address each of the
following policy issues: Closing tax loopholes to ensure millionaires and Tlarge corporations pay their fair share

vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job

Strongly agree 62% 64% 63% 65% 59% 68% 53% 68% 63% 55% 64% 66% 61% 68% 64%
Somewhat agree 24% 24%  23% 25% 24% 20% 27% 23% 25% 25% 23% @ 24% 25% 20% 25%
Somewhat disagree 7% 5% 6% 7% 9% 6% 10% 5% 8% 11% 6% 6% 6% 7% 7%
Strongly disagree 4% 3% 3% 3% 6% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2%
TOTAL AGREE 86% 88% 86% 90% 83% 89% 80% 91% 88% 80% 87% 90% 86% 88% 89%
TOTAL DISAGREE 11% 8 9% 9% 15% 8% 17% 7% 11% 18% 10% 9% 10% 9% 8%
Don't know 2% 4% 5% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% *% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2%

Q22. Please indicate if you agree or disagree that the State of california should take new steps to address each of the

following policy issues: Implement a single-payer health insurance system that guarantees health care for everyone,
including undocumented immigrants

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total wWomen Men Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM In-Person Dem GOP Oth

Strongly agree 46%  46% 45% 66% 39% 59% 44% 36% 46% 46% 50% 34% 52% 31% 40%
Somewhat agree 30%  30% 29% 26% 31% 26% 32% 30% 30% 29% 32% 25% 33% 16% 32%
Somewhat disagree 13%  14% 12% 2% 17% 4% 14% 20% 12% 16% 11% 18% 11% 24% 11%
Strongly disagree 10% 7% 12% 2% 12% 6% 9% 13% 11% 5% 5% 21% 3% 29% 13%
TOTAL AGREE 75%  76% 75% 92% 70% 86% 76% 66% 76% 75% 82% 59% 85% 46% 72%
TOTAL DISAGREE 23%  22% 24% 4% 29% 10% 23% 33% 23% 21% 16% 39% 14% 53% 24%
Don't know 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4%

Q22. Please indicate if you agree or disagree that the State of california should take new steps to address each of the

following policy issues: Implement a single-payer health insurance system that guarantees health care for everyone,
including undocumented immigrants

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job

Strongly agree 46% 58% 52% 42% 41% 49% 37% 57% 43% 33% 50% 55% 54% 44% 50%
Somewhat agree 30% 26% 28% 31% 30% 28% 29% 28% 31% 31% 29%  28% 28% 29% 30%
Somewhat disagree 13% 10% 11% 16% 13% 12% 16% 9% 16% 17% 12% 11% 10% 15% 12%
Strongly disagree 10% 3% 5% 10% 15% 9% 14% 4% 9% 19% 7% 6% 5% 11% 6%
TOTAL AGREE 75% 84% 80% 74% 71% 78% 66% 85% 74% 64% 79% 83% 82% 73% 81%
TOTAL DISAGREE 23% 14% 16% 25% 28% 21% 31% 13% 25% 36% 19% 17% 16% 26% 18%
pon't know 2% 2% 4% 1% *% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% *% 2% 1% 1%
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Q23. Please indicate if you agree or disagree that the State of California should take new steps to address each of the
following policy issues: Reduce funding to police departments

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total women Men 1Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM 1In-Person Dem GOP Oth

Strongly agree 22%  23% 21% 30% 20% 26% 23% 18% 22% 22% 24% 16% 26% 13% 20%
Somewhat agree 29%  30% 28% 23% 31% 24% 32% 30% 29% 30% 31% 25% 31% 21% 30%
Somewhat disagree 21%  21% 22% 15% 24% 18% 24% 21% 21% 23% 22% 21%  22% 14% 25%
Strongly disagree 23%  21% 25% 18% 25% 22% 20% 30% 25% 17% 19% 33% 17% 51% 21%
TOTAL AGREE 51% 53% 49% 53% 51% 49% 55% 48% 51% 52% 55% 41% 57% 34% 50%
TOTAL DISAGREE 45% 42% 47% 33% 48% 40% 43% 51% 46% 40% 41% 55% 39% 65% 46%
Don't know 4% 5% 3% 13% 1% 11% 2% 1% 3% 7% 4% 5% 4% 1% 5%

Q23. Please indicate if you agree or disagree that the State of cCalifornia should take new steps to address each of the
following policy issues: Reduce funding to police departments

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job

Strongly agree 22% 29% 24% 23% 19% 24% 16% 28% 23% 14% 24%  27% 28% 22% 27%
Somewhat agree 29% 27% 29% 26% 33% 26% 32% 25% 34% 30% 31%  34% 30% 26% 29%
Somewhat disagree 21% 21% 19% 25% 20% 20% 23% 23% 21% 21% 18% 17% 19% 22% 19%
Strongly disagree 23% 17% 20% 25% 26% 25% 23% 19% 21% 33% 21% 19% 17% 27% 22%
TOTAL AGREE 51% 56% 53% 49% 52% 50% 48% 53% 57% 45% 56% 61% 58% 49% 56%
TOTAL DISAGREE 45% 38% 39% 50% 46% 46% 46% 42% 42% 54% 40% 35% 36% 50% 40%
Don't know 4% 6% 8% 2% 2% 4% 6% 6% 1% 2% 4% 3% 5% 2% 4%

Q24. Please indicate if you agree or disagree that the State of California should take new steps to address each of the
following policy issues: Allow public colleges and universities to take race into consideration in admissions

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total wWomen Men 1Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM 1In-Person Dem GOP Oth

Strongly agree 24%  22% 26% 38% 19% 32% 22% 20% 23% 28% 25% 22% 26% 20% 20%
Somewhat agree 26%  24% 28% 21% 28% 22% 29% 25% 26% 26% 27% 23% 29% 21% 21%
Somewhat disagree 18% 19% 16% 10% 20% 12% 20% 19% 18% 16% 17% 18% 18% 16% 17%
Strongly disagree 30%  32% 28% 25% 32% 28% 28% 36% 31% 27% 29% 34% 24% 43% 36%
TOTAL AGREE 50% 46% 54% 58% A47% 54% 51% 44% 48% 53% 52% 45% 55% 41% 42%
TOTAL DISAGREE 48%  52% 44% 35% 52% 40% 48% 55% 50% 43% 46% 52% 43% 59% 53%
pon't know 2% 2% 2% 6% 1% 5% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% - 5%
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Q24. Please indicate if you agree or disagree that the state of California should take new steps to address each of the
following policy issues: Allow public colleges and universities to take race into consideration in admissions

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job

Strongly agree 24% 25% 27% 24% 20% 25% 22% 27% 25% 18% 25% < 26% 30% 22% 25%
Somewhat agree 26% 24%  24% 24% 29% 22% 29% 26% 25% 28% 26% @ 27% 24% 23% 26%
Somewhat disagree 18% 17% 13% 20% 21% 17% 20% 13% 18% 25% 17% 16% 15% 20% 21%
Strongly disagree 30% 30% 31% 31% 29% 32% 28% 31% 32% 29% @ 28% 29% 27% 33% 26%
TOTAL AGREE 50% 49% 52% 48% 49% A48% 51% 53% 49% 45% 51% 53% 54% 45% 51%
TOTAL DISAGREE 48% 47% 44% 51% 50% 50% 47% 45% 51% 53% 46% 45% 43% 53% 47%
Don't know 2% 4% 5% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% *% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2%

Q25. Proposition 15 is called Increasing Funding for Public Schools, Community Colleges and Local Government Services
by Changing Tax Assessment of Commercial and Industrial Property. This would require_commercial and industrial
properties to be taxed based on their current market value rather than their original purchase price. The new tax

revenue would be invested in local public schools and local governments. Wwould you vote in favor of this initiative or
vote against it?

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/

Total wWomen Men 1Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM 1In-Person Dem GOP Oth

Strongly in favor 39%  39% 39% 54% 34% 49% 38% 31% 41% 34% 41% 34% A5% 28% 32%
Somewhat in favor 37%  38% 37% 26% 41% 29% 39% 43% 35% 43% 40% 32% 37% 34% 40%
Somewhat against 11% 13% 10% 5% 13% 6% 12% 14% 12% 11% 10% 13% 10% 14% 12%
Strongly against 8% 5% 12% 4% 10% 6% 8% 11% 9% 5% 5% 15% 3% 23% 10%
TOTAL FAVOR 76% 77% 75% 80% 75% 78% 77% 74% 76% 77% 81% 66% 82% 62% 72%
TOTAL AGAINST 19% 18% 21% 9% 23% 12% 20% 25% 21% 16% 15% 28% 14% 37% 22%
Don't know 4% 5% 3% 12% 2% 10% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 6% 4% 1% 6%

Q25. Proposition 15 is called Increasing Funding for Public Schools, Community Colleges and Local Government Services
by Changing Tax Assessment of Commercial and Industrial_Property. This would require_commercial and industrial
properties to be taxed based on their current market value rather than their original purchase price. The new tax

revenue would be invested in local public schools and local governments. Wwould you vote in favor of this initiative or
vote against 1it?

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job

Strongly in favor 39% 41% 43% 39% 33% 43% 31% 44% 39% 31% 41% 41% 45% 41% 44%
Somewhat in favor 37% 39% 32% 39% 42% 34% 41% 35% 45% 37% 35% 39% 36% 36% 31%
Somewhat against 11% 9% 9% 13% 13% 10% 17% 10% 9% 16% 11% 13% 8% 11% 15%
Strongly against 8% 5 7% 6% 11% 8% 9% 6% 6% 15% 8% 5 6% 10% 9%
TOTAL FAVOR 76% 81% 76% 78% 75% 77% 72% 78% 84% 68% 77% 80% 80% 77% 74%
TOTAL AGAINST 19% 13% 16% 20% 24% 18% 26% 16% 14% 31% 20% 18% 14% 20% 23%
Don't know 4% 6% 8% 2% 1% 5 2% 6% 1% 1% 3% 2% 6% 3% 3%
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Q26. Based on what you have read and heard about Proposition 15, do you think that it would be good or bad for the
[Hispanic/Latino] community?

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total Women Men Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM In-Person Dem GOP Oth

It will be very good 26%  26% 25% 42% 20% 36% 23% 19% 25% 26% 27% 21% 28% 23% 20%
It will be good 49%  49% 48% 30% 55% 36% 53% 52% 48% 50% 50% 44% 51% 38% 49%
It will be bad 12%  14% 11% 3% 16% 6% 12% 18% 13% 10% 11% 16% 10% 19% 15%
It will be very bad 4% 3% 6% 1% 5% 2% 5% 6% 5% 2% 3% 8% 1% 15% 4%
TOTAL GOOD 74%  75% 73% 72% 75% 73% 77% 71% 73% 76% 78% 65% 80% 61% 69%
TOTAL BAD 17% 17% 17% 5% 21% 8% 17% 24% 19% 12% 14% 24% 11% 34% 19%
pon't know 9% 8% 11% 23% 4% 19% 6% 4% 8% 13% 8% 11% 9% 5% 11%

Q26. Based on what you have read and heard about Proposition 15, do you think that it would be good or bad for the
[Hispanic/Latino] community?

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job

It will be very good 26% 28% 29% 22% 25% 29% 18% 29% 26% 18%  28%  28% 32% 26% 27%
It will be good 49% 48% 42% 58% 46% 45% 55% 49% 55% 48%  48% 50% 46% 48% 48%
It will be bad 12% 8% 9% 11% 19% 12% 15% 9% 10% 21%  12% 12% 9% 14% 13%
It will be very bad 4% 3% 4% 3% 7% 4% 6% 3% 3% 9% 4% 2% 3% 5% 5%
TOTAL GOOD 74% 76% 71% 80% 71% 74% 73% 78% 81% 66% 75% 78% 77% 75% 75%
TOTAL BAD 17% 11% 12% 14% 26% 16% 21% 12% 13% 30% 16% 14% 12% 19% 18%
pon't know 9% 13% 17% 7% 2% 10% 6% 11% 6% 4% 9% 8% 11% 7% 7%

Q27. Proposition 16, called "Repeal Proposition 209 Affirmative Action Amendment,"” would repeal Proposition 209 which
passed in 1996. Prop 209 ended the process of taking race, sex, color, ethnicity, and national origin into account in
pubTlic employment, public education, and public contracting. Prop 16 repeals Prop 209 and would allow California to

take race or ethnicity into account once again in employment, education and contracting. would you vote in favor of
this initiative or vote against it?

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total wWomen Men 1Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM 1In-Person Dem GOP Oth

Strongly in favor 22%  18% 27% 30% 19% 27% 20% 21% 23% 21% 26% 13% 23% 23% 21%
Somewhat in favor 28%  29% 28% 16% 33% 21% 32% 30% 26% 36% 27% 29% 28% 24% 31%
Somewhat against 18%  21% 14% 12% 20% 13% 19% 20% 19% 15% 18% 18% 18% 18% 15%
Strongly against 26%  28% 24% 27% 25% 25% 26% 26% 28% 18% 24% 30% 25% 32% 24%
TOTAL FAVOR 51% 46% 55% 47% 52% A48% 52% 51% 48% 57% 53% 43% 51% 47% 52%
TOTAL AGAINST 43% 48% 38% 38% 45% 38% 44% 46% 47% 33% 42% 49% 43% 50% 39%
pon't know 6% 5% 7% 15% 3% 14% 4% 2% 5% 10% 5% 9% 6% 3% 9%
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Q27. Proposition 16, called "Repeal Proposition 209 Affirmative Action Amendment," would repeal Proposition 209 which
passed in 1996. Prop 209 ended the process of taking race, sex, color, ethnicity, and national origin into account in
public employment, public education, and public contracting. Prop 16 repeals Prop 209 and would allow California to

take race or ethnicity into account once again in employment, education and contracting. Would you vote in favor of
this initiative or vote against it?

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job

Strongly in favor 22% 22% 24% 21% 22% 24% 17% 23% 23% 19%  25% @ 27% 28% 22% 25%
Somewhat in favor 28% 29% 25% 27% 33% 26% 25% 26% 34% 28% 26% 30% 30% 26% 30%
Somewhat against 18% 14% 16% 20% 17% 17% 22% 17% 17% 20% 17% 16% 14% 18% 21%
Strongly against 26% 26% 23% 29% 25% 27% 30% 25% 23% 29% 25% 23% 21% 29% 20%
TOTAL FAVOR 51% 51% 49% 48% 55% 49% 42% 50% 57% 48% 52% 56% 58% 48% 55%
TOTAL AGAINST 43% 40% 39% 49% 42% 44% 52% 42% 40% 49% 42% 39% 35% 47% 41%
Don't know 6% 9% 11% 3% 3% 7% 5% 8% 3% 3% 6% 5% 7% 5% 4%

Q28. Proposition 16, called "Repeal Proposition 209 Affirmative Action Amendment," would repeal Proposition 209 which
passed in 1996. Prop 209 ended the process of taking race, sex, color, ethnicity, and national origin into account in

public employment, public education, and public contracting. Prop 16 repeals Prop 209. would you vote in favor of this
initiative or vote against it?

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total wWomen Men Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM In-Person Dem GOP Oth

Strongly in favor 29%  30% 28% 33% 28% 33% 29% 26% 28% 32% 29% 29% 31% 35% 19%
Somewhat in favor 28%  29% 28% 20% 31% 23% 30% 31% 29% 28% 30% 25% 28% 26% 32%
Somewhat against 15%  17% 13% 11% 16% 9% 18% 15% 14% 17% 14% 16% 15% 12% 16%
Strongly against 23%  19% 27% 22% 23% 24% 20% 26% 25% 17% 22% 25% 21% 24% 27%
TOTAL FAVOR 57% 59% 56% 53% 59% 57% 58% 57% 57% 59% 59% 54% 59% 61% 51%
TOTAL AGAINST 38% 36% 40% 34% 39% 33% 38% 41% 40% 34% 37% 41% 36% 36% 44%
Don't know 5% 5% 4% 13% 2% 10% 3% 2% 4% 7% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5%

Q28. Proposition 16, called "Repeal Proposition 209 Affirmative Action Amendment,"” would repeal Proposition 209 which
passed in 1996. Prop 209 ended the process of taking race, sex, color, ethnicity, and national origin into account in

public employment, public education, and public contracting. Prop 16 repeals Prop 209. would you vote in favor of this
initiative or vote against it?

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job

Strongly in favor 29% 31% 36% 25% 24% 28% 29% 32% 31% 21% @ 26% 28% 34% 28% 33%
somewhat in favor 28% 25% 25% 30% 31% 27% 30% 29% 27% 32% 29% 30% 28% 26% 28%
Somewhat against 15% 15% 10% 21% 14% 15% 16% 11% 20% 17% 13% 16% 14% 16% 14%
Strongly against 23% 23% 21% 21% 28% 25% 23% 22% 20% 28% @ 27% 23% 19% 26% 21%
TOTAL FAVOR 57% 55% 60% 56% 55% 54% 58% 61% 58% 53% 55% 58% 62% 54% 61%
TOTAL AGAINST 38% 38% 31% 42% 42% 40% 39% 33% 40% 45% 40% 39% 33% 42% 35%
Don't know 5% 7% 8% 2% 3% 6% 2% 6% 2% 2% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4%
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Q29. Based on what you have now heard, do you think a Yes vote on Prop 16 will:

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total Women Men Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM In-Person Dem GOP Oth

Reinstate the policy from the 39%  37% 41% 41% 38% 37% 42% 36% 40% 37% 40% 38% 43% 36% 31%
1990s to allow race or
ethnicity to be used 1in
admissions to college to
benefit Latino students
Keep things the way they are 32%  31% 32% 25% 34% 28% 33% 33% 33% 29% 32% 32% 28% 42% 33%
now and continue to block
race or ethnicity from being
used in admissions to college

Don't know 29%  32% 27% 33% 28% 34% 25% 31% 28% 34% 28% 29% 29% 22% 36%

Q29. Based on what you have now heard, do you think a Yes vote on Prop 16 will:

vote HS  Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job

Reinstate the policy from the 39% 41% 38% 36% 45% 39% 33% 39% 41% 38% 43% 43% 43% 39% 43%
1990s to allow race or
ethnicity to be used 1in
admissions to college to
benefit Latino students
Keep things the way they are 32% 28% 31% 33% 32% 32% 30% 30% 32% 35% 31% 31% 33% 33% 30%
now and continue to block
race or ethnicity from being
used in admissions to college

bon't know 29% 30% 32% 32% 24% 29% 37% 31% 27% 27% 26%  26% 24% 28% 28%
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Q30. Today, even though [Hispanics/Latinos] make up 40% of the California population, they make only make up only 22%
of the University of California student population. Prop 209 created this problem. A yes vote on Prop 16 will repeal

Pr?pf209_and help the [Hispanic/Latino] community receive an equal opportunity to pursue a higher education here in
Califtornia.

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total women Men 1Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM 1In-Person Dem GOP Oth

Much more 1likely to support 44%  44% 44% 57% 40% 53% 43% 39% 46% 41% 48% 37% 47% 39% 40%
Prop 16
Somewhat more Tikely to 31%  33% 30% 17% 36% 22% 37% 32% 32% 30% 32% 29% 33% 25% 31%
support Prop 16
Somewhat more Tikely to 11%  11% 11% 7% 12% 7% 11% 15% 10% 13% 9% 16% 9% 12% 15%
oppose Prop 16
Much more likely to oppose 8% 7% 9% 3% 10% 5% 7% 12% 8% 6% 6% 11% 4% 20% 8%
Prop 16
TOTAL SUPPORT 76%  77% 74% 74% 76% 75% 80% 71% 77% 71% 80% 66% 80% 65% 71%
TOTAL OPPOSE 19% 17% 20% 10% 22% 12% 17% 27% 18% 20% 15% 27% 13% 32% 23%
Don't know 6% 5% 6% 16% 2% 13% 3% 2% 4% 9% 5% 8% 6% 4% 6%

Q30. Today, even though [Hispanics/Latinos] make up 40% of the california population, they make only make up only 22%
of the University of California student population. Prop 209 created this problem. A yes vote on Prop 16 will repeal

Propf209 and help the [Hispanic/Latino] community receive an equal opportunity to pursue a higher education here in
california.

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job

Much mgre Tikely to support 44% 49% 50% 44% 38% 49% 34% 49% 41% 40%  45%  46% 48% 47% 54%
Prop 1
Somewhat more Tikely to 31% 28% 23% 38% 34% 28% 35% 32% 36% 31% 31%  34% 31% 29% 26%
support Prop 16
Somewhat more Tikely to 11% 9% 10% 8% 14% 10% 15% 6% 14% 15% 9% 9% 9% 11% 10%
oppose Prop 16
Much Tgre Tikely to oppose 8% 6% 6% 6% 13% 8% 12% 6% 7% 13% 9% 8% 5% 9% 5%
Prop
TOTAL SUPPORT 76% 77% 73% 82% 71% 76% 69% 81% 77% 70% 77% 79% 79% 76% 80%
TOTAL OPPOSE 19% 15% 16% 14% 27% 18% 27% 12% 20% 28% 18% 17% 14% 20% 16%
Don't know 6% 8% 10% 4% 2% 6% 5% 7% 3% 2% 5% 4% 7% 4% 4%
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Q31. Based on what you have read and heard about Prop 16, called "Repeal Proposition 209 Affirmative Action
do you think that it would be good or bad for the [Hispanic/Latino] community?

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less
Total wWomen Men 1Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM 1In-Person Dem GOP

It will be very good 36%  38% 33% 49% 31% 44% 36% 28% 36% 34% 39% 29% 40% 31%
It will be somewhat good 38%  39% 37% 22% 44% 27% 42% 42% 38% 39% 40% 34% 39% 32%
It will be somewhat bad 14%  14% 14% 9% 16% 9% 14% 19% 15% 12% 12% 21% 12% 17%
It will be very bad 5% 4% 7% 3% 6% 4% 4% 8% 6% 4% 4% 9% 2% 16%
TOTAL GOOD 74%  77% 70% 71% 75% 71% 79% 70% 74% 74% 78% 62% 80% 63%
TOTAL BAD 20% 18% 21% 12% 22% 13% 18% 27% 21% 17% 16% 30% 14% 33%
pon't know 6% 5% 8% 18% 3% 15% 3% 3% 5% 10% 6% 8% 6% 4%

Q31. Based on what you have read and heard about Prop 16, called "Repeal Proposition 209 Affirmative Action
do you think that it would be good or bad for the [Hispanic/Latino] community?

Amendment"

Ind/
oth

Amendment"

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job

It will be very good 36% 39% 40% 37% 29% 40% 30% 40% 34% 29% 38% 39% 39% 39% 41%
It will be somewhat good 38% 35% 32% 44% 40% 35% 41% 38% 43% 40% 37% 39% 37% 36% 38%
It will be somewhat bad 14% 13% 12% 12% 20% 13% 18% 10% 17% 18% 13% 12% 12% 15% 13%
It will be very bad 5% 3% 5% 4% 8% 6% 7% 4% 4% 9% 6% 5% 4% 6% 4%
TOTAL GOOD 74% 74% 72% 81% 69% 74% 70% 78% 77% 69% 74% 78% 77% 75% 78%
TOTAL BAD 20% 17% 16% 16% 28% 19% 25% 14% 21% 27% 19% 17% 15% 21% 17%
Don't know 6% 9% 12% 3% 3% 7% 5% 9% 2% 4% 7% 5% 8% 4% 5%

Q32. For you personally, how important or unimportant is your identity as [Hispanic/Latino] to you personally?

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total wWomen Men 1Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM 1In-Person Dem GOP Oth
Very important 57% 61% 53% 80% 49% 78% 57% 39% 58% 56% 60% 50% 62% 44% 53%
Somewhat important 29%  27% 31% 15% 33% 15% 31% 38% 29% 28% 28% 32% 27% 28% 31%
Not too important 10% 9% 11% 4% 12% 6% 8% 16% 9% 12% 9% 11% 8% 15% 11%
Not at all important 4% 3% 5% 1% 6% 2% 4% 7% 4% 5% 3% 7% 2% 13% 4%
Q32. For you personally, how important or unimportant is your identity as [Hispanic/Latino] to you personally?
Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job
Very important 57% 71% 67% 53% 50% 62% 44% 66% 51% 49% 61% 62% 67% 56% 62%
Somewhat important 29% 21% 21% 33% 34% 25% 37% 25% 35% 29% 27%  26% 24% 28% 26%
Not too important 10% 6% 8% 11% 10% 9% 12% 6% 10% 14% 8% 8 7% 11% 9%
Not at all important 4% 2% 4% 3% 6% 4% 8% 3% 3% 8% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3%

Statewide survey of Latino registered voters, n=1,200 +/- 2.8%, out of field: August 24, 2020
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Q33. Generally speaking, how much of a problem do you think racism against Latinos and immigrants

Span Eng Forn

Total women Men Intv Intv Born

Major problem 54% 59% 49% 73% 47% 71%
Somewhat of a problem 30%  30% 31% 20% 34% 21%
Not too much of a problem 12% 8% 15% 5% 14% 7%
Not a problem at all 4% 3% 5% 1% 5% 1%

Q33. Generally speaking, how much of a problem do you

Vote HS Some

Total Latino or < Coll

Major problem 54% 66% 65% 51%
Somewhat of a problem 30% 25% 22% 34%
Not too much of a problem 12% 7% 9% 12%
Not a problem at all 4% 2% 5% 3%

2nd

3rd
Gen

Lk1y
Vote

think racism against Latinos and immigrants is today?

Coll High Low 40K-
Grad News News <40K 80K
44% 57% 42% 64% 53%
37% 28% 37% 26% 32%
15% 10% 16% 8% 12%
4% 4% 5% 3% 4%

Q34. How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements about
People 1like me are more likely to be stopped by police

Span Eng Forn

Total Women Men Intv Intv Born

Strongly agree 31%  34% 28% 43% 27% 40%
Somewhat agree 42% 39% 46% 39% 43% 41%
Somewhat disagree 18%  19% 16% 13% 19% 14%
Strongly disagree 9% 8% 10% 6% 10% 5%
TOTAL AGREE 73%  72% 74% 82% 71% 81%
TOTAL DISAGREE 27%  28% 26% 18% 29% 19%

Q34. How strongly do you agree
People 1like me are more 1likely to be stopped by police

Vote HS Some

Total Latino or < Coll

Strongly agree 31% 39% 39% 27%
Somewhat agree 42% 40% 40% 42%
Somewhat disagree 18% 14% 14% 21%
Strongly disagree 9% 7% 7% 10%
TOTAL AGREE 73% 79% 79% 69%
TOTAL DISAGREE 27% 21% 21% 31%

coll
Grad

High
News

Statewide survey of Latino registered voters, n=1,200 +/- 2.8%, out of field: August 24, 2020

2nd
Gen

Low
News

3rd
Gen

<40K

is today?
Less Ind/
Lkly VBM 1In-Person Dem GOP Oth
51% 60% 37% 62% 30% 51%
32% 29% 34% 29% 36% 30%
12% 8% 21% 8% 22% 13%
5% 2% 8% 1% 12% 6%
Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job
40% 58% 61% 62% 53% 59%
36%  27%  27% 28% 29% 26%
17% 12% 10% 8% 12% 11%
6% 3% 2% 3% 6% 4%

policies and issues in cCalifornia:

Lk1ly Less Ind/

vote Lkly VBM In-Person Dem GOP Oth
29% 36% 34% 26% 36% 23% 23%
43% 40% 44% 36% 45% 27% 46%
17% 20% 16% 22% 14% 31% 18%
11% 4% 6% 16% 4% 19% 13%
72% 76% 78% 62% 81% 50% 69%
28% 24% 22% 38% 19% 50% 31%

or disagree with the following statements about

40K~
80K

policies and issues in california:

Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job
23% 33% 37% 38% 33% 39%
37%  41% 43% 43% 36% 36%
25% 16% 13% 13% 19% 18%
16% 10% 7% 6% 11% 7%
60% 74% 80% 81% 69% 75%
40% 26% 20% 19% 31% 25%
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Q35. How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements about policies and issues in California

. State

prisons and criminal justice system are unfair to Latinos

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/

Total women Men 1Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM 1In-Person Dem GOP Oth

Strongly agree 37%  39% 36% 38% 37% 38% 40% 33% 38% 35% 40% 28% 42% 26% 34%
Somewhat agree 36%  40% 32% 35% 36% 35% 37% 36% 37% 33% 37% 33% 39% 21% 38%
Somewhat disagree 17%  14% 21% 17% 17% 18% 16% 18% 15% 24% 15% 23% 14% 27% 19%
Strongly disagree 9% 8% 11% 10% 9% 9% 7% 13% 10% 8% 7% 16% 5% 26% 9%
TOTAL AGREE 73% 78% 68% 72% 74% 73% 77% 69% 76% 67% 78% 61% 81% 47% 72%
TOTAL DISAGREE 27%  22% 32% 28% 26% 27% 23% 31% 24% 33% 22% 39% 19% 53% 28%

Q35. How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements about
prisons and criminal justice system are unfair to Latinos

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K-
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K

Strongly agree 37% 46% 37% 40% 35% 40% 29% 41% 37%
Somewhat agree 36% 36% 33% 37% 40% 35% 34% 38% 40%
Somewhat disagree 17% 14% 17% 19% 15% 17% 20% 13% 15%
Strongly disagree 9% 5% 13% 5% 10% 9% 18% 8% 8%
TOTAL AGREE 73% 81% 70% 76% 75% 74% 63% 79% 77%
TOTAL DISAGREE 27% 19% 30% 24% 25% 26% 37% 21% 23%

Q36. This year, the United States government implemented the Census population
single household. Did you complete the U.S. Census in 20207?

policies and issues 1in California: State

Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
80K+ uUndoc DACA News News Job

count by sending a postcard to every

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/

Total Women Men Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM In-Person Dem GOP Oth
Yes 85%  85% 85% 91% 83% 92% 83% 82% 87% 78% 87% 82% 86% 83% 82%
No 15%  15% 15% 9% 17% 8% 17% 18% 13% 22% 13% 18% 14% 17% 18%

Q36. This year, the United States government implemented the Census population
single household. Did you complete the U.S. Census in 20207?

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K-

Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K

Yes 85% 85% 83% 84% 89% 87% 78% 81% 86%
No 15% 15% 17% 16% 11% 13% 22% 19% 14%

Statewide survey of Latino registered voters, n=1,200 +/- 2.8%, out of field: August 24, 2020

count by sending a postcard to every

Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job

89% 86% 88% 88% 87% 83%
11%  14%  12% 12% 13% 17%
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Q37. what was the reason you did not complete the Census?

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total Women Men Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM In-Person Dem GOP Oth

I don't think I ever got the 46%  49% 43% 56% 44% 67% 47% 39% 49% 41% 51% 41% 51% 55% 31%
postcard invitation
I do not want to share my 19%  22% 15% 7% 21% 6% 18% 25% 10% 33% 14% 23% 18% 17% 23%
household information
I plan to participate later 22%  18% 25% 18% 22% 20% 23% 18% 27% 13% 24% 23% 19% 25% 24%
during the in-person visit
I do1?ot plan to participate 13%  10% 17% 20% 12% 8% 12% 18% 14% 13% 11% 13% 12% 3% 23%
at a

Q37. what was the reason you did not complete the Census?

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job

I don't think I ever got the 46% 43% 44% 54% 37% 53% 45% 54% 47% 27%  49% 54% 42% 56% 65%
postcard invitation
I do not want to share my 19% 24% 20% 17% 21% 14% 19% 19% 20% 19% 15% 28% 20% 15% 15%
household information
I plan to participate later 22% 14% 19% 22% 25% 19% 27% 13% 23% 34% 20% 7% 20% 16% 6%
during the in-person visit
I do1?ot plan to participate 13% 19% 17% 7% 17% 14% 9% 15% 9% 19%  15%  10% 18% 13% 14%
at a

Q38. would you say the Democratic Party of California is currently doing a good job of reaching out to

[Hispanics/Latinos], that they don't care too much about [Hispanics/Latinos], or that they are being hostile towards
[Hispanics/Latinos]?

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total wWomen Men 1Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM 1In-Person Dem GOP Oth
pegocrats are doing a good 57% 59% 53% 69% 52% 69% 52% 53% 58% 52% 64% 38% 75% 21% 35%
jo
Democrats don't care too much 34%  32% 37% 22% 38% 24% 39% 36% 34% 35% 30% 45% 21% 55% 52%
Democrats are being hostile 6% 56 7% 3% 7% 2% 6% 11% 5% 8% 4% 11% 2% 23% 6%
pon't know 3% 3% 3% 7% 2% 5% 3% 1% 3% 5% 2% 6% 2% 2% 7%
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Q38. would you say the Democratic Party of California is currently doing a good job of reaching out to ]
[Hispanics/Latinos], that they don't care too much about [Hispanics/Latinos], or that they are being hostile towards

[Hispanics/Latinos]?

vote HS  Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job
pegocrats are doing a good 57% 55% 60% 57% 51% 60% 41% 60% 58% 51% 57% 60% 62% 57% 54%
jo
Democrats don't care too much 34% 36% 29% 36% 39% 31% 48% 32% 35% 41%  35%  33% 30% 34% 36%
Democrats are being hostile 6% 5% 6% 5% 7% 6% 7% 5% 6% 8% 5% 4% 4% 7% 7%
Don't know 3% 4% 5% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3%

Q39. would you say the Republican Party of cCalifornia is currently doing a good job of reaching out to
[Hispanics/Latinos], that they don't care too much about [Hispanics/Latinos], or that they are being hostile towards

[Hispanics/Latinos]?

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total wWomen Men 1Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM 1In-Person Dem GOP Oth

Regub]icans are doing a good 20%  17% 22% 18% 20% 18% 19% 22% 20% 19% 15% 30 8% 66% 17%
jo
Repﬂb1icans don't care too 40%  41% 39% 41% 40% 42% 40% 39% 37% 50% 41% 39% 42% 25% 48%
muc
Republicans are being hostile 36%  38% 33% 32% 37% 32% 37% 38% 40% 27% 41% 26% 47% 7% 29%
Don't know 4% 3% 5% 10% 2% 7% 3% 2% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 2% 6%

Q39. would you say the Republican Party of California is currently doing a good job of reaching out to
[Hispanics/Latinos], that they don't care too much about [Hispanics/Latinos], or that they are being hostile towards

[Hispanics/Latinos]?

Vote HS Some Coll High
Total Latino or < Coll Grad

News

Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job

Republicans are doing a good 20% 15% 20% 169
job
Repab]icans don't care too 40% 43% 46% 429
muc

Republicans are being hostile 36% 37% 26% 41%
Don't know 4% 6% 8% 1%

Q40. There has been a lot of talk about the upcoming
mail. with the coronavirus pandemic, some states are
ballots or vote-by-mail to cast your vote?

24% 21% 19% 17% 19% 24% 18% 17% 18% 22% 20%
31% 37% 44% 44% 46% 32% 40%  42% 43% 35% 39%
43% 39% 31% 35% 33% 42% 39% 38% 35% 40% 36%
2% 4% 5% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5%

Presidential election and the fairness and security of voting by

expanding

Eng Forn
Intv Born

61% 58%

access to mail-in ballots. Have you ever used absentee

Span 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/

Total Women Men Intv Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM 1In-Person Dem GOP Oth
Yes, I have voted by mail 59% 58% 61% 55% 56% 64% 64% 48% 70% 36% 65% 53% 50%
No!1I have never voted by 41%  42% 39% 45% 44% 36% 36% 52% 30% 64% 35% 47% 50%
mai

39% 42%

Statewide survey of Latino registered voters, n=1,200 +/- 2.8%, out of field: August 24, 2020
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Q40. There has been a Tot of talk about the upcoming Presidential election and the fairness and security of voting by

mail. with the coronavirus pandemic, some states are expanding access to mail-in ballots. Have you ever used absentee
ballots or vote-by-mail to cast your vote?

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ undoc DACA News News Job
Yes, I have voted by mail 59% 53% 50% 63% 67% 59% 57% 55% 59% 68% 59% 63% 61% 60% 56%
No!1I have never voted by 41% 47% 50% 37% 33% 41% 43% 45% 41% 32% 41% 37% 39% 40% 44%
mai

Q41. Here 1in california, because of coronavirus, every voter will receive a ballot in the mail that they can fill out

and return by mail or drop off. How much trust and confidence would you have that your mail ballot would be returned
and counted in the election?

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total Women Men Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM In-Person Dem GOP Oth

very confident 43%  38% 48% 48% 42% 46% 41% 44% 4T7% 32% 54% 18% 49% 34% 36%
Somewhat confident 35%  37% 32% 29% 37% 30% 38% 34% 31% 44% 35% 34% 37% 28% 34%
Not that confident 13%  15% 11% 15% 12% 15% 13% 11% 11% 19% 8% 23% 9% 19% 18%
Not at all confident 9%  10% 9% 8% 10% 9% 9% 10% 10% 6% 3% 24% 5% 19% 13%
TOTAL CONFIDENT 78% 75% 80% 77% 78% 76% 78% 79% 79% 75% 89% 52% 86% 62% 69%
TOTAL NOT CONFIDENT 22%  25% 20% 23% 22% 24% 22% 21% 21% 25% 11% 48% 14% 38% 31%

Q41. Here in california, because of coronavirus, every voter will receive a ballot in the mail that they can fill out

and return by mail or drop off. How much trust and confidence would you have that your mail ballot would be returned
and counted in the election?

vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ undoc DACA News News Job

Very confident 43% 40% 39% 43% 48% 47% 35% 40% 41% 48% 45%  47% 43% 50% 40%
Somewhat confident 35% 39% 36% 35% 33% 31% 35% 38% 37% 28% 31% 33% 38% 29% 34%
Not that confident 13% 14% 16% 13% 9% 12% 18% 15% 12% 12% 14% 13% 12% 12% 18%
Not at all confident 9% 7% 9% 9% 10% 9% 12% 7% 9% 12% 9% 7% 8% 9% 9%
TOTAL CONFIDENT 78% 79% 75% 79% 81% 79% 70% 78% 79% 76% 77% 80% 80% 79% 74%
TOTAL NOT CONFIDENT 22% 21% 25% 21% 19% 21% 30% 22% 21% 24% 23% 20% 20% 21% 26%
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Q42. In 2020, all voters in california will be mailed a vote-by-mail ballot as an option to vote in the presidential
election. Do you plan to vote:

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total Women Men Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM In-Person Dem GOP Oth

I will vote by mail 53%  52% 54% 58% 52% 54% 53% 53% 57% 44% 76% - 60% 39% 46%
I will use the mail ballot, 17%  20% 13% 14% 18% 17% 15% 19% 16% 18% 24% - 19% 15% 12%
but drop it off at a ballot
drop box
I will vote in-person, early 10% 9% 12% 6% 12% 7% 12% 11% 8% 15% - 37% 9% 13% 13%
voting before election day
I will vote in-person on 17%  17% 18% 19% 17% 20% 18% 15% 18% 16% - 63% 11% 33% 24%
election day
I will not vote at all this 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 8% - - 2% 2% 5%
year
TOTAL MAIL 70%  72% 67% 72% 69% 71% 68% 71% 73% 62% 100% 79% 53% 58%

100% 19% 45% 36%

Q42. In 2020, all voters in california will be mailed a vote-by-mail ballot as an option to vote in the presidential
election. Do you plan to vote:

TOTAL IN-PERSON 28% 25% 30% 26% 28% 27% 29% 26% 26% 30%

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job

I will vote by mail 53% 54% 53% 53% 54% 55% 50% 57% 50% 54% 52%  55% 54% 55% 49%
I will use the mail ballot, 17% 17% 14% 17% 19% 17% 14% 17% 19% 15% 18% 19% 17% 17% 18%
but drop it off at a ballot
drop box
I will vote in-person, early 10% 9% 8% 12% 11% 8% 17% 7% 14% 10% 9% 10% 11% 8% 11%
voting before election day
I will vote in-person on 17% 15% 19% 17% 16% 19% 16% 14% 16% 21% 19%  13% 16% 18% 18%
election day
I will not vote at all this 3% 5% 6% 1% 1% 2% 3% 6% 1% - 2% 3% 3% 2% 4%
year
TOTAL MAIL 70% 71% 67% 70% 73% 72% 64% 73% 69% 69% 69% 74% 70% 72% 67%
TOTAL IN-PERSON 28% 24% 27% 29% 26% 26% 33% 21% 30% 31% 28% 23% 26% 26% 29%

Q43. How worried or not are you that you might be exposed to coronavirus/CoviD-19 if you vote in-person during the
November election.

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total Women Men Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM In-Person Dem GOP Oth

Very concerned 17%  19% 16% 20% 17% 17% 13% 25% 18% 15% - 17% 22% 13% 15%
Somewhat concerned 31 32% 30% 33% 30% 30% 35% 22% 29% 33% - 31% 35% 20% 34%
Not too concerned 32%  32% 32% 30% 32% 34% 31% 32% 32% 30% - 32% 33% 37% 26%
Not at all concerned 209%  18% 22% 17% 21% 19% 21% 21% 20% 22% - 20% 11% 30% 25%
TOTAL CONCERNED 48% 50% 46% 53% 46% 47% A48% 47% 48% 48% - 48% 57% 33% 49%
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 52% 50% 54% 47% 54% 53% 52% 53% 52% 52% - 52% 43% 67% 51%
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Q43. How worried or not are you that you might be exposed to coronavirus/COVID-19 if you vote in-person during the
November election.

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job

Very concerned 17% 19% 16% 20% 15% 15% 28% 16% 16% 16% 15% 17% 18% 12% 17%
Somewhat concerned 31% 34% 31% 33% 27% 29% 29% 35% 40% 17% 31% 38% 37% 28% 35%
Not too concerned 32% 27% 30% 33% 33% 34% 25% 34% 25% 37% 34% 31% 29% 34% 28%
Not at all concerned 20% 20% 23% 15% 24% 23% 17% 14% 20% 30% 20% 14% 16% 26% 21%
TOTAL CONCERNED 48% 54% 47% 52% 43% 43% 57% 51% 55% 33% 46% 55% 55% 40% 52%
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 52% 46% 53% 48% 57% 57% 43% 49% 45% 67% 54% 45% 45% 60% 48%

Q44. A white police officer in Minneapolis killed a black man named George Floyd by kneeling on the back of his neck

during an arrest. Do you think police violence against blacks is a big problem, or do you think these incidents are
rare?

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total wWomen Men 1Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM 1In-Person Dem GOP Oth

1 Pg}ice violence is a big 49% 53% 44% 54% 47% 52% 49% 46% 51% 43% 53% 38% 57% 20% 47%
problem
2 8% 8% 8% 2% 10% 6% 9% 8% 8% 8% 9% 6% 9% 6% 7%
3 8% 7% 9% 4% 9% 4% 9% 8% 8% 6% 8% 8% 8% 7% 8%
4 10% 10% 9% 8% 10% 9% 11% 9% 8% 13% 10% 9% 9% 13% 9%
5 7% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 9% 6% 9% 6% 9% 7% 10% 5%
6 6% 5 7% 6% 6% 6% 5% 8% 5% 8% 5% 9% 4% 10% 9%
7 These 1incidents are rare 13% 11% 16% 21% 10% 17% 11% 13% 13% 13% 10% 20% 7% 33% 14%
Mean 2.88 2.67 3.11 3.12 2.80 2.98 2.72 3.02 2.79 3.14 2.62 3.54 2.38 4.53 3.02

Q44. A white police officer in Minneapolis killed a black man named George Floyd by kneeling on the back of his neck

during an arrest. Do you think police violence against blacks is a big problem, or do you think these incidents are
rare?

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ undoc DACA News News Job

1 Pg}ice violence is a big 49% 55% 54% 48% 44% 52% 43% 52% 48% 42% 50% 53% 51% 53% 55%
problem
2 8% 5% 5% 8% 11% 7% 10% 7% 8% 9% 7% 7% 6% 8% 6%
3 8% 7% 4% 12% 8% 6% 10% 6% 9% 10% 8% 8% 7% 7% 5%
4 10% 8% 10% 8% 11% 8% 14% 11% 10% 7% 8% 8% 10% 7% 7%
5 7% 7% 8% 6% 6% 6% 8% 8% 6% 8% 6% 6% 8% 5% 9%
6 6% 5% 5% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 5% 8% 7% 7% 6% 6% 5%
7 These incidents are rare 13% 12% 15% 11% 13% 15% 9% 12% 14% 15% 14% 12% 13% 14% 12%
Mean 2.88 2.70 2.89 2.80 2.98 2.86 2.88 2.82 2.87 3.15 2.88 2.75 2.88 2.75 2.70

Statewide survey of Latino registered voters, n=1,200 +/- 2.8%, out of field: August 24, 2020 p.30



LATINO

E([l]m\llvrlll}#ﬁ Latino’aD Latino Community Foundation - California Election Survey — November 2020

Q45. Some cities have recently experienced protests related to the police killing of George Floyd, an unarmed black
man, in support of Black Lives Matter. Generally speaking, do you support or oppose the protesters?

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total women Men 1Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM 1In-Person Dem GOP Oth

Strongly support 40%  41% 39% 40% 40% 39% 42% 39% 41% 36% 47% 23% 47% 18% 37%
Somewhat support 35%  34% 35% 36% 34% 36% 36% 31% 34% 35% 34% 34% 38% 23% 34%
Somewhat oppose 13%  14% 11% 14% 12% 14% 11% 14% 11% 18% 11% 18% 10% 21% 14%
Strongly oppose 13% 10% 15% 10% 14% 11% 12% 16% 14% 10% 8% 25% 5% 39% 14%
TOTAL SUPPORT 75% 76% 74% 76% 74% 75% 78% 71% 76% 72% 81% 57% 86% 40% 71%
TOTAL OPPOSE 25%  24% 26% 24% 26% 25% 22% 29% 24% 28% 19% 43% 14% 60% 29%

Q45. Some cities have recently experienced protests related to the police killing of George Floyd,

an unarmed bTack
man, in support of Black Lives Matter.

Generally speaking, do you support or oppose the protesters?

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job
Strongly support 40% 48% 39% 41% 40% 43% 36% 41% 41% 37% 41%  47% 43% 44% 45%
Somewhat support 35% 33% 33% 38% 33% 32% 31% 35% 35% 35% 36%  35% 37% 30% 34%
Somewhat oppose 13% 11% 14% 13% 11% 13% 17% 13% 13% 12% 13% 12% 11% 12% 11%
Strongly oppose 13% 8% 14% 9% 16% 13% 16% 11% 11% 17%  10% 7% 9% 14% 9%
TOTAL SUPPORT 75% 81% 72% 79% 73% 75% 67% 76% 76% 71% 77% 82% 80% 74% 80%
TOTAL OPPOSE 25% 19% 28% 21% 27% 25% 33% 24% 24% 29% 23% 18% 20% 26% 20%
Q46.1How71mportant do you think it is that Blacks and Latinos work together to address issues of racial justice and
equality?
Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total wWomen Men 1Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM 1In-Person Dem GOP Oth
Very important 65% 69% 62% 78% 61% 76% 64% 58% 68% 59% 73% 47% 74% 39% 62%
Somewhat important 24%  22% 26% 18% 26% 19% 24% 28% 21% 30% 20% 31% 22% 30% 24%
Not that important 6% 5 8% 2% 8% 3% 6% 10% 6% 7% 5% 12% 3% 18% 7%
Not at all important 5% 4% 5% 2% 5% 2% 6% 5% 5% 4% 2% 11% 1% 13% 7%
TOTAL IMPORTANT 89% 91% 87% 96% 87% 95% 88% 86% 89% 89% 93% 78% 96% 69% 86%
TOTAL UNIMPORTANT 11% 9% 13% 4% 13% 5% 12% 14% 11% 11% 7% 22% 4% 31% 14%
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Q46. How important do you think it is that Blacks and
equality?

Latinos work together to

address issues of racial justice and

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job

very important 65% 74% 68% 66% 62% 71% 57% 70% 64% 59% 68% 71% 68% 70% 69%
Somewhat important 24% 19% 23% 24% 24% 19% 27% 24% 22% 25% @ 22% @ 21% 24% 18% 22%
Not that 'impo rtant 6% 4% 5% 8% 6% 6% 11% 3% 10% 8% 6% 6% 5% 7% 7%
Not at all important 5% 3% 4% 2% 8% 4% 5% 3% 3% 8% 4% 3% 3% 5% 2%
TOTAL IMPORTANT 89% 93% 91% 90% 86% 90% 84% 94% 87% 84% 91% 92% 91% 88% 91%
TOTAL UNIMPORTANT 11% 7% 9% 10% 14% 10% 16% 6% 13% 16% 9% 8% 9% 12% 9%

Q47. In April or May, did you or someone 1in your
or $2400 for a couple as part of the coronavirus

household receive a check, for
recovery stimulus?

either $1200 for a single individual,

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total wWomen Men 1Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM 1In-Person Dem GOP Oth
Yﬁs,kmy household received a 79%  79% 79% 76% 80% 78% 77% 83% 81% 74% 81% 74% 81% 75% 77%
chec
No, my household did not 21%  21% 21% 24% 20% 22% 23% 17% 19% 26% 19% 26% 19% 25% 23%
received a check

Q47. In April or May, did you or someone 1in your
or $2400 for a couple as part of the coronavirus

vote HS

household receive a check, for either $1200 for a single individual,
recovery stimulus?

Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job
Yﬁs,kmy household received a 79% 76% 78% 81% 78% 80% 79% 78% 85% 76% 81% 79% 75% 80% 83%
chec
No, my household did not 21% 24% 22% 19% 22% 20% 21% 22% 15% 24% 19%  21% 25% 20% 17%
received a check
Q48. over the past few months as a result of the coronavirus or COVID-19, have you, or someone in your household: Been
sick due to coronavirus
Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total wWomen Men Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM In-Person Dem GOP Oth
Yes 13% 12% 13% 10% 14% 9% 16% 12% 12% 15% 13% 12% 14% 12% 11%
No 87% 88% 87% 90% 86% 91% 84% 88% 88% 85% 87% 88% 86% 88% 89%

Statewide survey of Latino registered voters, n=1,200 +/- 2.8%, out of field: August 24,

2020
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Q48. over the past few months as a result of the

sick due to coronavirus

Yes
No

Q49. over the
their job

Yes
No

Q49. over the
their job

Yes
No

Q50. over the
furloughed or

Yes
No

Q50. over the
furloughed or

Yes
No

Vote HS
Total Latino or < Coll
13%
87%

11% 12%
89% 88%

past few months as a result of the

Span

Total women Men Intv

12%
88%

coronavirus or

Some Coll High

Grad News

14% 13%
86% 87%

coronavirus or

Eng

Forn 2nd
Intv Born Gen

COVID-19, have

Low

40K~

News <40K 80K

you, or someone in your household:
Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job

27%  27% 27% 24% 28% 23%

73%  73% 73% 76% 72% 77%

past few months as a result of the coronavirus or
Vote HS Some Coll High

Total Latino or < Coll Grad News

27% 29% 27% 31% 21% 27%

73% 71% 73% 69% 79% 73%

past few months as a result of the
had work hours cut

coronavirus or

Eng

Forn 2nd 3rd
Intv Born Gen

41% 41%
59% 59%

navirus or

Ccoll High
Grad News

Span

Total women Men Intv

40% 44% 36% 39%

60% 56% 64% 61%

past few months as a result of the coro
had work hours cut

Vote HS Some

Total Latino or < Coll

40% 42% 38% 43%

60% 58% 62% 57%

40%
60%

42%
58%

9% 13% 12% 15% 17% 18% 13% 14% 25%
91% 87% 88% 85% 83% 82% 87% 86% 75%
COVID-19, have you, or someone 1in your household:

3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Gen Vote Lkly VBM In-Person Dem GOP Oth
29% 27% 26% 29% 26% 29% 26% 29% 27%
71% 73% 74% 71% 74% 71% 74% 71% 73%
COVID-19, have you, or someone in your household:
Low 40K- Knows Knhows Span Eng Lost
News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job
24% 31% 29% 22% 33% 33% 28% 28% 100%
76% 69% 71% 78% 67% 67% 72% 72% -
COVID-19, have you, or someone 1in your household:
Lk1ly Less Ind/
Gen Vote Lkly VBM 1In-Person Dem GOP Oth
40% 40% 41% 38% 41% 38% 42% 36% 38%
60% 60% 59% 62% 59% 62% 58% 64% 62%
CoVviD-19, have you, or someone in your household:
Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job
39% 42% 44% 38% 4A7% 50% 42% 42% 72%
61% 58% 56% 62% 53% 50% 58% 58% 28%

Q51. over the past few months as a result of the

coronavirus or

to use savings or retirement money to pay for expenses

COVID-19, have

you, or someone in your household:

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/

Total wWomen Men Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM In-Person Dem GOP Oth
Yes 39%  40% 38% 43% 38% 44% 37% 38% 40% 37% 40% 36% 40% 36% 38%
No 61% 60% 62% 57% 62% 56% 63% 62% 60% 63% 60% 64% 60% 64% 62%
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Q51. over the past few months as a result of the coronavirus or COVID-19, have you, or someone in your household
to use savings or retirement money to pay for expenses

vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost

Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ undoc DACA News News Job

Yes 39% 42% 43% 37% 37% 40% 38% 44% 41% 32%  46% 48% 43% 39% 66%
No 61% 58% 57% 63% 63% 60% 62% 56% 59% 68% 54% 52% 57% 61% 34%

Q52. oOver the past few months as a result of the coronavirus or COVID-19, have you, or someone in your household
or someone you know has been i1l with coronavirus

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/

Total wWomen Men 1Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM 1In-Person Dem GOP Oth
Yes 35%  37% 33% 33% 36% 30% 41% 32% 35% 35% 36% 32% 36% 31% 36%
No 65% 63% 67% 67% 64% 70% 59% 68% 65% 65% 64% 68% 64% 69% 64%

Q52. over the past few months as a result of the coronavirus or COVID-19, have you, or someone in your household
or someone you know has been i1l with coronavirus

Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost

Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ undoc DACA News News Job
Yes 35% 36% 32% 40% 34% 36% 32% 34% 40% 35% @ 45% 46% 36% 36% 49%
No 65% 64% 68% 60% 66% 64% 68% 66% 60% 65% 55% 54% 64% 64% 51%

Q53. Do you know anyone who has faced detention or deportation for immigration reasons?

Span Eng Forn 2nd 3rd Lkly Less Ind/
Total wWomen Men 1Intv Intv Born Gen Gen Vote Lkly VBM 1In-Person Dem GOP Oth
Yes 30%  29% 30% 32% 29% 27% 37% 21% 28% 35% 29% 29% 31% 24% 31%
No 68% 69% 68% 63% 70% 69% 61% 78% 71% 61% 69% 67% 67% 75% 67%
Don't know 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3%
Q53. Do you know anyone who has faced detention or deportation for immigration reasons?
Vote HS Some Coll High Low 40K- Knows Knows Span Eng Lost
Total Latino or < Coll Grad News News <40K 80K 80K+ Undoc DACA News News Job
Yes 30% 34% 29% 30% 30% 29% 23% 29% 32% 31% A7%  52% 36% 29% 42%
No 68% 64% 67% 69% 70% 69% 75% 69% 67% 69% 52% 48% 61% 70% 57%
Don't know 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% - 1% *% 2% 1% 1%

Statewide survey of Latino registered voters, n=1,200 +/- 2.8%, out of field: August 24, 2020 p.34

: Had

: You

: You



